

  
Joey D. Moya

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

**No. S-1-SC-38570**

**TOBBY ANDERSON; BRYN ARNOLD;  
ANITA CARRILLO; AMANDA ELLER;  
SEAN GODKIN; PAMELA  
HOFFSCHNEIDER; HEIDI MACHACEK;  
EDUARDO TRISTE; NEW MEXICO  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION;  
and AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF NEW MEXICO,**

**Petitioners,**

**v.**

**STATE OF NEW MEXICO; MICHELLE  
LUJAN GRISHAM, Governor, State of New  
Mexico; ALISHA TAFOYA LUCERO,  
Secretary, New Mexico Corrections Department;  
and MELANIE MARTINEZ, Director, New  
Mexico Probation and Parole,**

**Respondents.**

---

**STATE DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

Neil R. Bell  
Assistant Attorney General  
Nicholas M. Sydow  
Civil Appellate Chief  
Office of the N.M. Attorney General  
P.O. Drawer 1508  
Santa Fe, NM 87504  
nbell@nmag.gov  
(505) 490-4859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION .....1**

**II. SUMMARY OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....2**

**A. Factual Background ... .....2**

**B. Procedural History .....6**

    1. The Complaint and Petition for Temporary Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunction .....6

    2. Defendants’ Motions to Dismiss .....7

    3. The Hearing and Order on the Motions to Dismiss for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction .....9

**III. ARGUMENT .....10**

**A. The Exhaustion Requirement in Section 33-2-11(B) Is Jurisdictional, Applies to Plaintiffs’ Claims, and Is Not Subject to Judicially Created Exceptions.....10**

    1. The Duty To Exhaust Administrative Remedies Under Section 33-2-11(B) Is Jurisdictional. .....10

    2. The Futility Doctrine Does Not Apply to Section 33-2-11(B)......13

    3. Section 33-2-11(B) Requires Exhaustion Regardless of the Forms of Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief .....17

    4. Cummings Does Not Hold that the Futility Exception Applies to Section 33-2-11(B)......20

    5. Section 33-2-11(B) Does Not Curtail the Rights Afforded by the Writ of Habeas Corpus. .....23

6.	<u>The 2014 Amendments to Rule 5-802 Impose an Independent, Jurisdictional Exhaustion Requirement for a Habeas Petition Challenging the Conditions of an Inmate’s Confinement</u> .....	27
<b>B.</b>	<b>The District Court Properly Concluded that Exhaustion of NMCD’s Grievance Procedures, Including NMCD’s Emergency Grievance Procedures, Would Not Be Futile</b> .....	<b>29</b>
<b>C.</b>	<b>The District Court Properly Dismissed the Entire Action Despite the Presence of the Institutional Plaintiffs</b> .....	<b>35</b>
1.	<u>The District Court Properly Dismissed the Lawsuit with Respect to all Plaintiffs</u> . ....	35
2.	<u>Alternatively, the Court May Affirm Dismissal of the Institutional Plaintiffs’ Claims for Lack of Standing</u> . ....	37
a)	<u>Associational standing</u> .....	38
i)	<u>Plaintiffs Fail To Allege that any Member Has Standing To Sue</u> .....	38
ii)	<u>The Requested Relief Requires Participation of Individual Members</u> .....	40
b.	<u>Third Party Standing</u> .....	41
i)	<u>The Institutional Plaintiffs Have Not Suffered an Injury-in-Fact</u> . ....	42
ii)	<u>Inmates Are Not Hindered from Protecting Their Own Rights</u> .....	43
c.	<u>The Great Public Importance Exception</u> .....	44
<b>V.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>45</b>

## STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

I hereby certify as required by Rule 12-318(G) NMRA that the body of this Response Brief contains 10,953 words according to the word count tool for Microsoft Word 2016, and was prepared using Times New Roman, 14-point font.

*/s/ Neil R. Bell*

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### NEW MEXICO CASES

<i>ACLU of N.M. v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 2008-NMSC-045, 144 N.M. 471, 188 P.3d 1222 .....	37, 38, 40, 42
<i>AFSCME v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Bernalillo Cty.</i> , 2016-NMSC-017, 373 P.3d 989 .....	23
<i>Birdo v. Rodriguez</i> , 1972-NMSC-062, 84 N.M. 207, 501 P.2d 195 .....	19, 27
<i>Callahan v. N.M. Federation of Teachers-TVI</i> , 2006-NMSC-010, 139 N.M. 201, 131 P.3d 51.....	30
<i>Cummings v. State</i> , 2007-NMSC-048, 142 N.M. 656, 168 P.3d 1080 .....	19, 20-22, 25, 26
<i>Fernandez v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 1993-NMSC-035, 115 N.M. 622, 857 P.2d 22 ....	36
<i>Freeman v. Fairchild</i> , 2018-NMSC-023, 416 P.3d 264.....	37
<i>Garcia v. Guadalupe Cty. Corr. Facility</i> , No. 29,449 (N.M. Ct. App. July 30, 2009) (non-precedential) .....	22
<i>In re Estate of McElveny</i> , 2017-NMSC-024, 399 P.3d 919 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Forest</i> , 1941-NMSC-019, ¶ 12, 45 N.M. 204, 113 P.2d 582.....	24
<i>Jaramillo v. State</i> , No. D-809-CV-2020-00113 (8th Jud. Dist. Ct. Feb. 4, 2021).....	31
<i>Lopez v. LeMaster</i> , 2003-NMSC-003, 133 N.M. 59, 61 P.3d 185 .....	24, 26
<i>Martinez v. Chavez</i> , 2008-NMCA-071, 144 N.M. 166, 184 P.3d 1060 .....	33
<i>New Energy Econ., Inc. v. Martinez</i> , 2011-NMSC-006, 149 N.M. 207, 247 P.3d 286 .....	44-45

<i>N.M. Gamefowl Ass'n v. State ex rel. King</i> , 2009-NMCA-088, 146 N.M. 758, 215 P.3d 67 .....	38, 41
<i>N.M. Law Offices of the Public Defender v. State (LOPD)</i> , No. S-1-SC-38252 (N.M. Sup. Ct. April 14, 2020).....	5, 6, 29
<i>N.M. Right to Choose/Naral v. Johnson</i> , 1999-NMSC-005, 126 N.M. 788, 975 P.2d 841 .....	42
<i>Prot. &amp; Advocacy Sys. v. City of Albuquerque (P&amp;A)</i> , 2008-NMCA-149, 145 N.M. 156, 195 P.3d 1 .....	39, 41
<i>Rocky Mt. Life Ins. Co. v. Reidy</i> , 1961-NMSC-100, 69 N.M. 36, 363 P.2d 1031...22	
<i>Smith v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 2007-NMSC-055, 142 N.M. 786, 171 P.3d 300 .....	29
<i>Smith v. Southern Union Gas Co.</i> , 1954-NMSC-033, 58 N.M. 197, 269 P.2d 745 .....	26, 45
<i>State ex rel. Brandenburg v. Sanchez</i> , 2014-NMSC-022, 329 P.3d 654.....	36
<i>State ex rel. Coll v. Johnson</i> , 1999-NMSC-036, 128 N.M. 154, 990 P.2d 1277. ....	44, 45
<i>State ex rel. Norvell v. Credit Bureau of Albuquerque, Inc.</i> , 1973-NMSC-087, 85 N.M. 521, 514 P.2d 40 .....	29-30
<i>U.S. Xpress, Inc. v. N.M. Tax &amp; Rev. Dept.</i> , 2006-NMSC-017, 139 N.M. 589, 136 P.3d 999 .....	<i>passim</i>

## NEW MEXICO STATUTES AND RULES

NMSA 1978, § 33-2-11 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
NMSA 1978, § 7-1-22 (2006).....	14, 15
Rule 5-802 NMRA.....	<i>passim</i>

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.M. Const. Art. II, § 13 .....	6
N.M. Const. Art. II, § 17 .....	7
N.M. Const. Art. II, § 18 .....	6

## CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS

<i>Al Haj v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 338 F. Supp. 3d 815 (N.D. Ill. 2018) .....	33
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001) .....	18, 19
<i>Friends for Am. Free Enter. Ass'n v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 284 F.3d 575 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	41
<i>Gusik v. Schilder</i> , 340 U.S. 128 (1950) .....	26
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....	39, 40
<i>Massey v. Wheeler</i> , 221 F.3d 1030, (7th Cir. 2000) .....	43
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969) .....	11
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004) .....	25
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004) .....	25-26
<i>Nellson v. Barnhart</i> , 454 F. Supp. 3d 1087, 1094 (D. Colo. 2020) .....	34
<i>Parent/Professional Advocacy League v. City of Springfield</i> , 934 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2019) .....	36-37, 43, 44, 45
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973) .....	24-25
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850, 1856 (2016) .....	16
<i>Tuckel v. Grover</i> , 660 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	16

<i>United Food &amp; Comm'l Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996).....	40
---	----

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS  
FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS**

20 U.S.C. § 1415 .....	37
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 10805(a)(1)(B) .....	39
28 C.F.R. § 542.18 .....	34

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

II Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> .....	11
5 Jacob A. Stein et al., <i>Administrative Law</i> (2015) .....	30
Thomas A. Donnelly & William T. MacPherson, <i>Habeas Corpus in New Mexico</i> , 11 N.M. L. Rev. 291 (1981) .....	24
